

MODZEA

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14660

PAG	E : 1	
	1	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN

<u> 804-558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV

25304 304-926-0499

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

DATE PRIN	TED	TER	RMS OF SAL	É	SHIP	VIA	F.O.B		FREIGHTTERMS
06/04/									
BID OPENING DATE		07/30/	2009			BID	OPENING TIME	01	:30PM
LINE	QUAI	ALILA	UOP	CAT.	ITEM NU	MBER	UNIT PRICE		AMOUNT
									# 1-10-
0001		1	JB		 962-73				# 131,975. RB
	RECLAM		REST(	DRATI(	ON OF LAN	D & OTHÌ	ER PROPERTIES	3	Control State Control
								•	
!	THE WES	ST VIR	GINIA	DEPT	. OF ENV	IRONMEN	FOR THE AGENTAL PROTECTION FOR A	N,	
-	CONTRAC RECLAMA	CT TO 1 ATION (	PROVII DF 4-2	DE ALI ACRE 2	L LABOR A ABANDONED	ND MATEI MINE PI	RIALS FOR THE ROJECT KNOWN PROJECT, LO	AS	
(	CATED C	FF ST	DNE B	RANCH	HOLLOW R	OAD, (L	GAN CO.), W	7.	
(	Þ7/01/0	9 @ 1	00 PI	1. 1	FAILURE T	O ATTENI	HALL BE HELD THE PREBID	·	
]	PREBIDS	WILL	INVO	VE E	KTENSIVE	FOOT TRA	FICATION. AL AVEL OVER ENT WEATHER.	.SO,	
1	PIRECTI	ONS T	PRE	BID:	,	and the same of th		and the second s	· ·
Ų	JS RT.	10 NO	RTH PA	ST K	TCHEN, W	EST VIR	IANVILLE ONTO SINIA TO STON		
Ä	BRANCH APPROXI HILLSID	MATEL	7. TA	KE A	RIGHT; THE HO	HE SITE DLLOW ON	IS LOCATED THE RIGHT		ECEIVED
			ļ			Annahammin para da la			UL 30 PM 12: 55
q	FFICE .	AML&R	601	57TH	ST., SE,	CHARLE\$	D FROM WVDEP TON, WV 2530 NON-REFUNDA	4	PURCHASING DIVISION
Į.		AYMEN†	' MUST	BE N	IADE BY CH		MONEY ORDER.	נבנונים	
					ERSE SIDE FOR T				
BIGNATURE /37	<del>/</del>	12		ODE: NEV	CONTROL CONTROL AND A CONTROL OF THE AND A PARTY.	TELEPHONE		DATE	. / /
TITLE 2	reris 0	Jari	M	-		304-	984-1725	/	130/09
me preside	v	1, 5,	550	0736	745		ADDRESS CH	IANGES 1	TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'

# GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.
- 3. All quotations are governed by the West Virginia Code and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division.
- 4. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division and have paid the required \$125 fee.
- 5. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods, this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 6. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 7. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code
- 8. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 9. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 10. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 11. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the *Legislative Rules* of the Purchasing Division shall govern all rights and duties under the Contract, including without limitation the validity of this Purchase Order/Contract.
- 12. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 13. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 14. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, and available online at the Purchasing Division's web site (http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm) is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that, the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 15. WEST VIRGINIA ALCOHOL & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT: If this Contract constitutes a public improvement construction contract as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code ("The West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act"), then the following language shall hereby become part of this Contract: "The contractor and its subcontractors shall implement and maintain a written drug-free workplace policy in compliance with the West Virginia Alcohol and Drug-Free Workplace Act, as set forth in Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The contractor and its subcontractors shall provide a sworn statement in writing, under the penalties of perjury, that they maintain a valid drug-free work place policy in compliance with the West Virginia and Drug-Free Workplace Act. It is understood and agreed that this Contract shall be cancelled by the awarding authority if the Contractor: 1) Fails to implement its drug-free workplace policy; 2) Fails to provide information regarding implementation of the contractor's drug-free workplace policy at the request of the public authority; or 3) Provides to the public authority false information regarding the contractor's drug-free workplace policy."

### **INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS**

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division.
- 2. SPECIFICATIONS: Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The Purchasing Division may waive minor deviations to specifications.
- 3. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 4. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy.
- 5. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 6. BID SUBMISSION: All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130



ADOUR

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

Barnes Exc. Inc. **P.O.** Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 536

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304-936 V/d 96304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	ITED	TEI	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP	VIA	FOB		FREIGHT TERM	Section
06/04/				~~~						
BID OPENING DATE		<u>07/30/</u>	2009	Bernen de		BID (	OPENING TIME	01;	30PM	
LINE	QUA	ANTITY	UOP	CAT NO.	ITEM NU	IMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT	
	EXHIBI	T 5		Washing to the state of the sta	To the second se					
	TATION REQUIR TO SUB WITH T BE SIG THE VE LD, CH SUBMIT	FOR A ES EAC MIT AT HE BID NED AN NDOR'S APTER THE S	PUBLITHE : THE : SUBICOMPI COMPI GNED	IC IM DOR T: SAME ' E ENC: MITTE: LIANC: THE I PURC!	PROVEMENT HAT SUBMI TIME AN A LOSED PUR D WITH TH E WITH TH WEST VIRG	CONSTRUTE A BILL FEIDAVITA CHASING E BID AS E PROVISIONIA COIFIDAVIT	WITH THE BID	T E T LE		
:	WITHIN IS REC	365 C EIVED. ED PUR	LEND! UNL	AR DA:	YS AFTER THERWISE	THE NOT: SPECIFIE	BE PERFORMED CE TO PROCEED D, THE FULLY RED NOTICE TO			
1 1 5 V	RIGHT ' TOTICE TUPPLI	TO CANC TO THE ED ARE HE SPEC	EL TH VENI OF AN	IIS CO OOR II I INFE	NTRACT II	MMEDIATE ERIALS C LITY OR	NG RESERVES TO THE TOTAL T	EN		
I F	THE HIC PATES A TO WEST	GHER OF AS ESTA [ VIRGI	THE BLISH	U.S. ED FO ODE 2	TOR OR SI DEPARTMEN R LOGAN ( 1-5A, ET, APPLY TO	T OF LA COUNTY, SEO.		Y AGE		
Į.	NTERES EQUIRE	ST FOR ED BY S	PAYME TATE	NTS D LAW) INST	UE (EXCEI	T FOR A IN THI ARCHITE	BITRATION OR NY INTEREST S CONTRACT CTS DOCUMENTS			

FEIN 550736745



VENDOR

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14660

PAGE:

#####ADDRESS.CORRESPONDENCE TO AT ENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 804-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV
25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TE	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/04/2009	***************************************				
BID OPENING DATE:	07/30/	2009	BTD	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
PERT	AINING T	O THIS CO	NTRACT ARE HEREBY	DELETED.	
1		1 1	: VENDOR IS REQU RKERS' COMPENSATI	RED TO PROVIDE ON IF SUCCESSFUL.	
1 5	OF THE I	1	KED BELOW WILL BE	A REQUIREMENT	
of c issu the	OMMERCIA ANCE OF OBJECT OF THE OPEN TO THE	L GENERAL CONTRACT.	SFUL VENDOR SHAL LIABILITY INSURA UNLESS OTHERWIS MINIMUM AMOUNT \$250,000.	NCE PRIOR TO E SPECIFIED IN	
FURN	ISH PROO	🛊 of Buili	FURANCE: SUCCESS DERS RISK - ALL R D% OF THE AMOUNT	ISK INSURANCE IN	
THE SUBM BIDD MATE BOND	BID PAYA) ITTED WITER SHALL RIAL BONI E MAY BE	LE TO THI TH EACH BI ALSO FURI FOR 1009 PROVIDED	OF THE AMOUNT OF A	RGINIA, SHALL BE THE SUCCESSFUL BOND AND LABOR/ THE CONTRACT. CERTIFIED CHECK,	
SOLV STAT IN L UNDE ACCE	ENT SURE E OF WES IEU OF A R \$100,00 PTABLE II	Y COMPANY VIRGINIA BOND WILI O. PERSO	A LETTER OF C ONLY BE ALLOWED ONAL OR BUSINESS THE 5% BID BOND,	BUSINESS IN THE REDIT SUBMITTED FOR PROJECTS CHECKS ARE NOT	
BOND	COVERING	THE ROOF	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	BE A REQUIREMENT	
SIGNATURE Cathy	Barm		TELEPHONE 304-	984-1725 DATE.	7/30/09

EIN 550736745



YEZDOR.

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14660

∴ .P	AGE	(5)
	4	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 88 7 100 1999 25304 1000 100 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/04/2009				Maria de la compania
BID OPENING DATE:	07/30/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUAI	NTITY UOP CAT NO.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
REV. 1:	, , ,	******	*******	
(EXPIRATION (EXPIRATION )  COMPLETE CONTRACT IF THE BIDDING 800-643	ATION DATE: 01/3: TE THIS ORIGINAL TION TO DETERMINI CTOR. THIS IS A ORIGINAL ONB #10 G DOCUMENTS YOU O 3-9748 OR WWW.AVS	29-0119 IS NOT A CAN CONTACT THE A S.OSMRE.GOV	ED. YOU MUST IN AVS DATA FY AS AN AML ER 30 CFR 874.16. ATTACHED TO THE	
	CONTRACT	TORS LICENSE		
PERSONS STATE M LICENSI LICENSE MADE BY CAPITOL	DESIRING TO PERMITTED BY THE SECONDARY OF THE SECONDARY OF THE COMPLEX, 1900 F	WERED TO ISSUE T	WORK IN THIS INIA CONTRACTORS THE CONTRACTORS IS LICENSE MAY BE IVISION OF LABOR BLDG. 6,	
PROSPEC NUMBER	RGINIA STATE COL TIVE BIDDER TO I ON THEIR BID. TO COMPLETE:	DE 21-11-11 REQUI	RES ANY ACTORS LICENSE	
CONTRAC	Verena Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna Anna A	SAINES EXC.	Inc.	
CONTRAC	TORS LICENSE #:.	.WV.Q23.25.7.	••••••	
SIGNATURE A	SEE REV	FERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON		
SIGNATURE (7)	15	TELEPHONE	984~1725 DATE-	1/30/09

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14660

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE DODZEA Barnes Exc. Iric.

P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AMLER 601 57TH STREET SE OG CHARLESTON, WV HV (1986) 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED JES	RMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/04/				į.	
BID OPENING DATE:	07/30/	2009	BID	OPĖNING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE	QUANTITY	UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
			WILL BE REQUIRED		
	A PURCHASE O		ORS LICENSE PRIOR	R TO ISSUANCE OF	
4	A PURCHASE OF	KDER/CONTR	ACT.		
	•	מסמ	LICABLE LAW		
1			TICADIE DAW	:	
	THE WEST VIRO	STNTA STAT	E CODE, PURCHASTI	G DIVISION RULES	
			INFORMATION PRO		
			ISSUED BY THE		
			THORITY GOVERNI		
	PROCUREMENT.				
				·	
			D IN SPECIFICAT:		
1		1 ' 1	AL OR WRITTEN, WI	1	
į.	1	t t	ON PROVIDED FROM	1	
i	,	THE ABOVE	PARAGRAPH IS VO	ID AND OF NO	
į	EFFECT.				**************************************
	(1) NOTICE TO	DDOMEED.		• .	PA -
	r ·	, ,		HEREIN IS TO BE	
			ALENDAR DAYS AFTI		
	OTICE TO PRO			EVENT THAT A	,
			RENCE IS REQUIRE		
			PECIFIC DATE ESTA		
I	RE-CONSTRUCT	cion confe	RENCE.		
	(2) GUARANTEE	3 1			
		1	LS AND WORKMANSH	•	
				NTEE ESTABLISHED	
			CTIVE TRADES. IN		
			M OR A SPECIAL O		
			TH AS TO THE MAT ACCEPTANCE OF B		
			DERED GUARANTEEL		
				F THE ACCEPTANCE	
			HE FINAL ACCEPTA		***************************************
	<u> </u>	L	VERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO	1	1
SIGNATURE -	to Ba	· .	TELEPHONE	-GR44-1724 DATE.	2/22/20



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for Quotation

DEP14660

÷	i in	P.A	GE		33,
			$\epsilon$	5	

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:
CHUCK BOWMAN

CHUCK BOWMAN \$04-558-2157

DOCZM<

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
DEPARTMENT OF
OFFICE OF AML&R
601 57TH STREET SE
CHARLESTON, WV

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

DOPENMONNE 07/30/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01 30PM  INM GUANTIY UPP CAT GENERAGES DAMPRICE AMOUNT  FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE.  (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONTITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK.  ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE.  (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.  (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE PURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  CONTAINED HERRIN.  3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WHITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ALL NAD ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.	DATE PRINTE	D	TER	MS OF SAL	<b>E</b>	SHIP VIA		F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
TINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLICENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE.  (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK.  ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY JOST THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE.  (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.  (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVERETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  CONTAINED HERRIN.  (3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND NATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.	06/04/20	209								
FINAL PAYMENT SHALL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE.  (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK.  ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR AT ITS EXPENSE.  (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.  (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MALL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND NATERIALS TO AND ROW THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.	BID OPENING DATE:	(	7/30/2	2009			BID C	PENING TIME	01	:30PM
RESPONSIBILITY FOR NEGLIGENCE OR FAULTY MATERIALS, AND FOR DEFECTS APPEARING WITHIN THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE REMEDIED AT THE EXPENSE OF THE CONTRACTOR UPON WRITTEN NOTICE.  (B) DURING THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD, THE CONTRACTOR WILL MAINTAIN THE PROJECT TO THE CONDITIONS EXISTING AT THE DATE OF THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE WORK. ANY FAILURES DUE TO THE NEGLIGENCE OR WORKMANSHIP OF CONTRACTOR IN ANY OF THE WORK THAT DEVELOPS DURING THE GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL BE CORRECTED BY THE CONTRACTOR  AT ITS EXPENSE.  (C) THE ONE-YEAR GUARANTEE PERIOD SHALL NOT BE CONSTRUED AS BEING AN EXTENSION OF THE PERFORMANCE TIME ALLOTTED FOR WORK UNDER THE CONTRACT.  (D) GUARANTEES CONCERNING REVEGETATION MAY BE FURTHER DEFINED IN THE TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS  CONTAINED HEREIN.  3) TERMINATION:  (1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OF, REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MALL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.	LINE	QUAN	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO	ITEM NUMBER		UNIT PRICE.		AMOUNT
(1) THIS CONTRACT MAY BE CANCELLED IN WHOLE OR IN PART IN WRITING BY THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING, WITHOUT PREJUDICE TO ANY OTHER RIGHT OR REMEDY IT MAY HAVE, PROVIDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR IS GIVEN NOT LESS THAN THIRTY CALENDAR DAYS WRITTEN NOTICE, (DELIVERED BY CERTIFIED MAIL, RETURN RECEIPT REQUESTED) OF INTENT TO TERMINATE.  (4) IT SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE SUCCESSFUL VENDOR TO:  (A) OBTAIN ALL NECESSARY DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS PERMITS FOR ALL TRANSPORTATION OF EQUIPMENT AND MATERIALS TO AND FROM THE JOB SITE.  (B) OBTAIN ANY AND ALL REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION PERMITS OR RELATED JOB PERMITS.	RE FO BE WF CEXA COURT COL	ESPONS DR DEF E REME RITTEN ONTRAC KISTIN TY FAI ONTRAC JARANT F ITS ONSTRU LLOTTE	SIBILITECTS AND CONTROL OF CONTRO	TY FOR PEAR THE DATE OF THE CONTRIBUTION OF TH	E NEGI ZING V ZING V ZING THI ZITE OF THE OF THE ZHALL WNE-YI ZHALL WNE-YI WNDEE WNDEE	LIGENCE OR F VITHIN THE G ENSE OF THE  CONE-YEAR G IN THE PROJE THE ACCEPT IN THE CONTRA IN THE CONTRA IN CONCERNING	FAULTY FUARAN CONTR FUARAN CT TC CANCE OR W DEVE CD BY THE CT. REVE	MATERIALS, THEE PERIOD S ACTOR UPON THEE PERIOD, THE CONDITI OF THE WORK. FORKMANSHIP OF CLOPS DURING THE CONTRACT CIOD SHALL NO PERFORMANCE	THE ONS F THE OR T BE TIME	
	IN WI HA TH CE TO 4	PART THOUT VE, P AN TH CRTIFI TERM ) IT CNDOR CRMITS	RMINAT (1) T IN WE PREJU ROVIDE IRTY C ED MAI INATE SHALL TO: (A) FOR A LS TO (B)	TION: THIS CONTING TOLE TOLE TOLE TOLE TOLE TOLE TOLE TOLE	BY T TO AN T THE AR DA TURN HE RE N ALL ANSPO ROM T N ANY	THE DIRECTOR IY OTHER RIG ICONTRACTOR IYS WRITTEN IRECEIPT REQ ISPONSIBILIT INECESSARY I	OF PHT OR IS GOOD OF THE OF TH	URCHASING, REMEDY IT M. IVEN NOT LES: E, (DELIVERE) D) OF INTENT  THE SUCCESSFORM ION OF HIGHWA	AY S D BY UL AYS	
	GIGNATURE	1			SEE REV			DITIONS	DATE.	



VEXDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14660

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF CONTROL 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304

304-926-0499

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

Barnes Exc. inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

RFQ COPY

Little Anna Banker and Antonia Co.	INTED	TER	MS OF SAL		SHIP VIA	F.O.B.		FREIGHT TERMS
06/04	·							
BID OPENING DAT	E:	07/30/:	2009	li delegano escara	BID	OPENING TIME	01	;30PM
LINE	QUA	NTITY	UOP	CAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE		AMOUNT
	ACCORD.	ALL V ANCE WI ATION (	VORK ( TH TH F THI	INDER IE SPI	CATIONS: THIS CONTRACT SECIFICATIONS PRINCE BRANCH (ADK)	PARED FOR THE		
200,000	AND ALI	& SPECS L PROVI ROPERLY	ARE SIONS A PA	RT O	RPORATED HERE IN AUSES AND CONDIT THIS CONTRACT, BY ESMER & ASSO	TIONS THEREIN A	RE OF	
	APPLICATION THE OF PAYN	THE CATION I AS HEF SPECIF MENT. VTRACTO	ONTRA FOR PA EIN E FICATI IT IS OR BE	CTOR YMENT SEFORE ONS THE MADE	ETION: SHALL FURNISH TO SHALL FURNISH TO SHALL BE USED FOR DEP'S INTENT TO WITHIN 60 DAYS  '.	ED SCHEDULE OF IE FORM INCLUDE OR APPLICATIONS IAT THE PAYMENT	D TO	
	FOR PAF COMPLET PAYMENT WORK CO	THE C TIAL E TED AT WILL MPLETE	ONTRAPAYMENTHE THE TENTON	CTOR T BAS 'IME ( TERMI BASEI	RTIAL PAYMENT: MAY, ON A PERIC ED ON THE AMOUN OF THE SUBMITTAL NED FROM THE AC O UPON UNIT MEAS SED UPON A LUMP	T OF WORK THE AMOUNT ( TUAL QUANTITY ( URES OR THE	OF	
	FOR BAN	KRUPTC CICALLY CORDER	Y PRO NULL	TECTI	ENT THE VENDOR/CON, THIS CONTRA VOID, AND IS TE	dr is -		
			R USB		OMESTIC STEEL P		2 2222	
SIGNATURE A	4.	<b>7</b>		SEE REV	/ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CO TTELEPHONE	<u> Turket kan di talan di talan 1900 di kahan kan bisak balan bilan bilan basak bisak bisak bisak biran biran bi</u>	DATE	

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



TOOK

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Barnes Exc. Inc.

P.O. Box 13384

Sissonville, WV 25360

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

RFQ NUMBER DEP14660 8

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF: CHUCK BOWMAN 8-2<u>157</u>

	104-228
	ENVIRON
S	DEPARTM
1	OFFICE

MENTAL PROTECTION MENT OF OF AMLER OF SHORE 601 57TH STREET SEGRES CHARLESTON, WV

304-926-0499 25304

TERMS OF SALE DATE PRINTED SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS :: 06/04/2009 BID OPENING DATE; 07/30/2009 BID OPENING TIME :30PM CAT LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: EXCEPT WHEN AUTHORIZED BY THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION PURSUANT TO SUBSECTION 2 BELOW, NO CONTRACTOR MAY USE OR SUPPLY STEEL PRODUCTS FOR A STATE CONTRACT PROJECT OTHER THAN THOSE STEEL PRODUCTS MADE IN THE UNITED STATES. AS USED IN THIS CONTRACT "STATE CONTRACT PROJECT" MEANS ANY ERECTION OR Α. CONSTRUCTION OF, OR ANY ADDITION TO, ALTERATION OF OR OTHER IMPROVEMENT TO ANY BUILDING OR STRUCTURE, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ROADS OR HIGHWAYS, OR THE INSTALLATION OF ANY HEATIN OR COOLING OR VENTILATING PLANTS OR OTHER EQUIPMENT, OR THE SUPPLY OF AND MATERIALS FOR SUCH PROJECTS, PURSUANT TO A CONTRACT WITH THE STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA FOR WHICH BIDS WERE SOLICITED ON OR AFTER JUNE 6, 2001. "STEEL PRODUCTS" MEANS PRODUCTS ROLLED, FORMED, SHAPED, DRAWN, EXTRUDED, FORGED, CAST, FABRICATED OR OTHERWISE SIMILARLY PROCESSED, OR PROCESSED BY A COMBINATION OF TWO OR MORE OF SUCH OPERATIONS, FROM STEEL MADE BY THE OPEN HEARTH, BASIC OXYGEN, ELECTRIC FURNACE, BESSEMER OR OTHER STEEL MAKING PROCESS. "UNITED STATES MEANS THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AND INCLUDES ALL TERRITORY, CONTINENTAL OR INSULAR, SUBJECT TO THE JURISDICTION OF THE UNITED STATES. THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DEPARTMENT MAY, IN WRITING, AUTHORIZE THE USE OF FOREIGN STEEL PRODUCTS | IF: THE COST FOR EACH CONTRACT ITEM USED DOES NOT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS TELEPHONE SIGNATURE

550736745

984-1725

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



NUCCER

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

DEP14660

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Barnes Exc. .: P.O. Box 130 Sissonville, WV 2536

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AMLEROS OR 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA F.O.B. FREIGHT TERMS 06/04/2009 **BID OPENING DATE:** 07/30/2009 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM CAT QUANTITY LINE UOP ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: EXCEED ONE TENTH OF ONE PERCENT (.1%) OF THE TOTAL CONTRACT COST OR TWO THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$2,500.00), WHICHEVER IS GREATER. FOR THE PURPOSES OF THIS SECTION, THE COST IS THE VALUE OF THE STEEL PRODUCT AS DELIVERED TO THE PROJECT OR, THE DIRECTOR OF THE PURCHASING DIVISION DETERMINES THAT SPECIFIED STEEL MATERIALS ARE NOT PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES IN SUFFICIENT QUANTITY OR OTHERWISE ARE NOT REASONABLY AVAILABLE TO MEET CONTRACT REQUIREMENTS. A CONTRACTOR WHO USES STEEL PRODUCTS IN VIOLATION OF THIS SECTION MAY BE SUBJECT TO CIVIL PENALTIES PURSUANT TO W VA. CODE SECTION 5A 3-56. REV. 10/01/01 EXHIBIT 7 DOMESTIC ALUMINUM GLA\$S & STEEL IN PUBLIC WORKS PROJECTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH WEST VIRGINIA CODE \$-19-1 ET., SEQ., EVERY CONTRACT FOR CONSTRUCTION, RECONSTRUCTION, ALTERATION, REPAIR, IMPROVEMENT OR MAINTENANCE OF PUBLIC WORKS, WHERE THE COST IS MORE THAN \$50,000 AND, IN THE CASE OF STEEL ONLY, WHERE THE COST OF STEEL IS MORE THAN \$50,000 OR WHERE MORE THAN 10,000 POUNDS OF STEEL ARE REQUIRED, THE STATE WILL ACCEPT ONLY ALUMINUM CLASS, OR STEEL PRODUCTS PRODUCED IN THE UNITED STATES. In addition, litems of Machinery or equipment purchased FOR USE AT THE SITE OF PUBLIC WORKS SHALL BE MADE OF DOMESTIC ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL, UNLESS THE COST OF THE PRODUCT IS LESS THAN \$50,000 OR LESS THAN 10,000 SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

SIGNATURE 550736745 TELEPHONE 304-984-1725

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



>mzoor...

SIGNATURE

RFQ COPY

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Sissonville, WV 25360

Barnes Exc. thus

**P.O.** Box 13384

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14660

10

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTEN

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R 601 57TH STREET SEON OF

CHARLESTON, WV 25304

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

**************************************		**************************************		
DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/04/2009   BID OPENING DATE: 07/30	/2222			
LINE QUANTITY	/2009   UOP   CAT   NO	ITEM NUMBER	OPENING TIME 01 UNITPRICE	-30PM AMOUNT
POUNDS OF S	TEEL ARE US	ED IN PUBLIC WOR	KS PROJECTS.	
ACCEPTED ON TO BE UNREA 20% OR MORE PRODUCTS. PRODUCTS TO LABOR SURPL DEPARTMENT ONLY IF DOM	LY IF THE C SONABLE. S HIGHER THA IF THE DOME BE SUPPLIE US AREA", A OF LABOR, F ESTIC PRODU	CH COST IS UNREA	PRODUCTS IS FOUND ASONABLE IF IT IS FOR FOREIGN MADE LASS OR STEEL A "SUBSTANTIAL UNITED STATES VAY BE SUPPLIED	
PROVISIONS, DETERMINES ALUMINUM, G THAN THE LO OFFICE MAY REDUCTION I	THE SPENDITHAT THERE LASS OR STE WEST BID FOR REQUEST, IN IN THE LOWES' MUST INDIC	OF A CONTRACT UNITED TO THE CONTRACT OF THE CO	SPENDING UNIT LIKE FOREIGN ABLE AND LOWER TS, THE SPENDIN ALUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS. IF THEY ARE	
REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9				
NOTICE FOR PROJECT ADD		CKNOWLEDGEMENT C	F CONSTRUCTION	
TO ABIDE BY	THE FOLLOW:	AND/OR AGENCY SHING SCHEDULE IN I	SSUING	
(1) THE AR		  NEER SHALL PREPA  VERSESIDE FOR TERMS AND COL		

TELEPHONE

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



YEZDOR

RFQ COPY

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14660

11

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AMLER XOO OF

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 601 57TH STREET SE CHARLESTON, WV Sissonville, WV 25361 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRI	NTED		RMS OF SA	L <b>E</b>	SHIP VIA		F.O.B	FREIGHT TERMS
06/04	/2009					<u> </u>		
BID OPENING DAT	E: (	7/30/	2009			BTD (	OPENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	<b>公,我们</b> 会的设备的现在分词	ITITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEM NUMBER	32. 33. 34. 34.	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
	AND SPE LIST SE PURCHAS	CCIFIC LALL B SING D COPY	ATIONS E FORV IVISIO PF THI	FOR VARDEI ON. 7 ADDI	THE PROJECT TO THE BUY THE ARCHITEC ENDUM TO THE	'. TH ER IN T/ENC	CURED DRAWINGS IE ADDENDUM AND I THE STATE INEER SHALL ALSO IE AGENCY FOR	
	INTERES OPENING	TED PATE	ARTIES ANY	AND, ADDE	END THE ADDE IF NECESSA ENDUM SHOULD 14) DAYS PR	RY, E BE R	XTEND THE BID	
	BIDDERS THE SAM ORIGINA ADDENDU ADDENDU	AND S E RULI L BIDI M DOCU M THA	UBMIT S ANT ING I MENT IS I	TED T REGU OCUME THE SSUED	O THE STATE LATIONS THA ONT SHALL AL	PURC T APP SO AP TION LE PU	PLY TO AN MAY BE FOR AN RPOSE OF	
	REV. 11	/96				***************************************		
	EXHIBIT	10 ·		Andreas Wolfester		***************************************	•	
		,			REQUISIT	CON N	O.: DEP14660	
_	DDENDU	M ACKN	OWLED	GEMEN	r			
j	ADDENDU	1(S) A	ND HA	ve maj	CEIPT OF THE DE THE NECES SPECIFICATIO	SARY	LOWING CHECKED REVISIONS TO MY IC.	
	DDENDUM	no.	s:					
SIGNATURE /	_/	$\overline{\boldsymbol{\gamma}}$		OFF HEA	ERSE SIDE FOR TERMS TELEPI			
Lat	hen /	Dan	<b>.</b>	•	و ا	104-	984-1725 DATE	7/30/09

550736745 ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for Quotation

DEP14660

PAGE:

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

TYI V E N D O O R

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

> Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville 1417 25360

	ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
S	DEPARTMENT OF
į p	OFFICE OF AMLER 601 57TH STREET SE
Ť	601 57TH STREET SE
0	CHARLESTON, WV
	25304 707 VW 304092600499

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA	F.O.B.	FREIGHT TERMS
06/04/2009			·	
BID OPENING DATE: C	17/30/2009	BID	OPENING TIME 01	:30PM
LINE QUAN	ITITY UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT
, "			Charles (Value)	
NO. 1 .		THE CONTRACTOR OF THE CONTRACT		
10. 1.	••••			
NO. 2.	***************************************			
NO. 3.				
			The state of the s	
NO. 4.				
		·		
MO. 5 .			EL AL	
מישרונאוז זו	מייז אום   יינו איים   מוא מיים	LURE TO CONFIRM TH	h pecerpa on ar	
		JSE FOR REJECTION		
VENDOR	MUST CLEARLY U	NDERSTAND THAT ANY	VERBAL	
REPRESE	ntation made of	R ASSUMED TO BE MA	DE DURING ANY	
		BETWEEN VENDOR'S F		
1	i i	$oxedsymbol{oxedsymbol{arphi}}$ is not binding.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	1 1	WRITING AND ADDED		
SPECIFI	CATIONS BY AN C	DEFICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
	2		·	
(	alher Dars	-	TCNATIDE	
	ISAINES EX	(C.Inc.	OMPANY	
	7/20/10	C.I.C.		
	/,30/0.7		ATE	
REV. 11,	/96			
	NO.	ICE		
	NOI	. <del>1</del>		
A SIGNE	D BID MUST BE S	UBMITTED TO:		
	PARTMENT OF ADM	1		
PUI	RCHASING DIVISI	1		
SIGNATURE A	SEEF	EVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND COM	TANDO PARA LA TANDO PARA PARA PARA PARA PARA PARA PARA PAR	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
SIGNATURE COTTO	1500 000	304-6	984-1725 DATE	7/30/09

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

# Request for

DEP14660

13

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

CHUCK BOWMAN <u> 304-558-2157</u>

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Barnes Exc. Inc. P.O. Box 13384 Sissonville, WV 25360

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF
DOING OF AMLER
OFFICE OF AMLER
OFFICE OF AMLER
CHARLESTON, WV 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRIN	TED	TEI	RMS OF SA	LE	SHIP	VIA	F	O.B.	FREIG	HT TERMS
06/04/							:	WWW.	**************************************	
BID OPENING DATE	. 0	7/30/:	2009	1	4	BID	OPENING	TIME 01	:30PM	
LINE	QUAN	TITY	UOP	CAT. NO.	ITEMNU	VIBER.	UNI	TPRICE	A	MOUNT
				1333 1033 3343						
	DIT	T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	4						,	
		ILDIN		PONT C	   REET, EAS	3.601				
					305-0130	) Ţ				
					303 0130					
					Andrick		!			
_							'			
-	THE BID	SHOUI	D COI	TAIN	THIS INFO	RMATION	ON THE	FACE OF		
-	HE ENV	ELOPE	OR TH	E BII	MAY NOT	BE CONS	IDERED:			
٩	EALED 1	RTD								
~										
							4.00			
E	UYER:				CB-23					
				f						
F	FQ. NO	<b>. :</b>			DEP1466	0	:			
F	ID OPE	ATNC T	∆ጥፑ- ∣		07/30/2	000				
-	0121	.4.2.10 1			07/30/2	009				
E	ID OPEN	VING I	IME:		1:30 PM	[				
<b>,</b>	T 11 7 0 7 1									
т Т	LEASE E	CL AC	E A F	AX NU	MBER IN C G YOUR BI	ASE IT	IS NECES	SSARY		
	O CONTE		_			IJ:				
		304	984	00.1	4					
У	ENDOR S	HOULD	SUBM	IT WI	TH THEIR	BID THE	CURRENT	1		
R	EMIT-TC	ADDR	ess t	O BE	USED FOR	PAYMENT	PROCESS	SING:		
_	P.O.	Box	/33	84			·			
			. 1			~		·		
_	_5:550	NUI	le N	V. 25	360					
	LEASE P	RINT	OR TY	PE NA	ME OF PER	SON TO	CONTACT			
					ERSE SIDE FOR TE	RMS AND CON	alelenika kanalalan kalendaria da barata			
att	ren 130	arm.	1 1		1 /	304-9	84-1725	DATE	7/30/	-

WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN SPACE ABOVE LABELED 'VENDOR'



VENDOR

RFQ COPY

Barnes Exp

P.O. Box 10000

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

Sissonville, WV 25360

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

### Request for REQ NUMBER Quotation

DEP14660

ADDRESS CORRESPONDENCE TO ATTENTION OF:

CHUCK BOWMAN 304-558-2157

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DEPARTMENT OF OFFICE OF AML&R CHARLESTON, WV

601 57TH STREET SE 25304 304-926-0499

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FREIGHT TERMS 06/04/2009 BID OPENING DATE 07/30/2009 OPENING TIME 30PM CAT. CINE QUANTITY UOP : ITEM NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT: CONCERNING THIS QUOTE: Robert Barnes THIS IS THE END OF REQ DEP14660 \*\*\*\*\* TOTAL: SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS

550736745

TELEPHONE

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

## Revised per Addendum No. 1

## Stone Branch (Adkins) Landslide

## **DEP14660**

Contractor's Bid Sheet

Vendor's Name: BArnes	EXC. INC.
-----------------------	-----------

The DEP reserves the right to request additional information and supporting documentation regarding unit prices when the unit price appear to be unreasonable.

			1		
ITEM	QUANTITY	DESCRIPTION	UNIT PRICE	AMOUNT	
NO.	QUANTITI				
	*	Mobilization, per lump sum		s 12,600.	1
1.0	LS	(not to exceed 10% per each bid)			1
	Y G	Construction Layout, per lump sum	1	s 6, 300.	1
2.0	LS		<u> </u>	- VI U-	1
		(not to exceed 5% per each bid)	<u> </u>	\$ 3,780.	1
3.0	LS	Quality Control, per lump sum	<del>                                     </del>		1
		(not to exceed 3% per each bid)	<u> </u>	\$ 12,600.	1
4.0	LS	Site Preparation, per lump sum	<u> </u>	· /2,003.	1
		(not to exceed 10% per each bid)	3.00	s <i>3,450</i> .	1
5.0	1150.0 L.F.	Sediment Control Barrier, per lineal foot	2,000.	\$ 8,000.	1
- 6.0	4.0 A.C.	Revegetation, per plan acre	6.00	\$ 5,670.	1
7.0	945.0 L.F.	Vee Ditch, Vegetated, per lineal foot	(100		-
7.1	45.0 L.F.	2' Vee Ditch, Grouted Rock Riprap Lined, per lineal foot	61.00	\$ 2,745.	4
7.2	40.0 L.F.	2.5' Vee Ditch, Grouted Rock Riprap Lined, per lineal foot	62.00	\$ 2,480.	4
7.3	280.0 L.F.	3' Vee Ditch, Grouted Rock Riprap Lined, per lineal foot	83.00	\$ 23,240.	4
7.4	160.0 L.F.	5' Flat Bottom Mine Outlet Ditch, Rock Riprap Lined,	31.00	\$ 4,960	4
		per lineal foot			10
9.0	8.0 L.S./EA.	Wet Mine Seal, per lump sum, per each	5 100.	\$ 40,800.	] R1
9.1	1.0 L.S./EA.	Mine Water Outlet Drain, per lump sum, per each	5,100.	\$ 5,100.	-
12.0	0.1 AC.	Soil Cover, per plan acre	2,500	\$ 250.	4
,			TOTAL	S	Ì
			10,,,,	1,31,975.	
				1 1/2 1	1
					1

OMB #1029-0119 Expiration Date: Ol/31/2010

## AML CONTRACTOR INFORMATION FORM

You must complete this form for your AML contracting officer to request an AML eligibility evaluation from the Office of Surface Mining to determine if you are eligible to receive an AML contract. This eligibility requirement applies to contractors and their sub-contractors and is found under OSM's regulations at 30 CFR 874.16.

under OSM's regulation	s at 30 CFR 8/4.16.		
Part A: General Inform			
Contractor Name: 130 Address: 0,0,130 City: 51550 NUI Fax No.: 304-984-	Arnes EXC. I × 13384 11e State: WV. 2 2074 E-mail addres	<b>AC.</b> Tax Payer ID Zip Code: <b>25360</b> F s:	No.: 550736745 Phone: <u>304-984-17</u> 25
Part B: Legal Structure			
(D) Corporation () Other (please specification)	() Sole Proprietorship y)	() Partnership	()LLC
Part C: Certifying and one of the following or	updating information in th tions, follow the instructi	ne Applicant/Violator Sons for that option, an	System (AVS). Select only d sign below.
Information on date. If you sel Sign and date let the information on the information must attach an	the attached Entity OFT is ect this option, you must a below and do not complete from attached E in AVS for my company Entity OFT from AVS to	from AVS is accurate, attach an Entity OFT for Part D.  Intity OFT from AVS is must be updated. If you this form. Use Part D	complete, and upto- from AVS to this form.  is missing or incorrect and ou select this option, you to provide missing or
O	mation. Sign and date below trently has no information transition required in Part I	on in AVS. If you selec	ct this option, you must
Date 7/30/0		•	Farm Title Presion
ないのかでもだでし	Part C to the accuracy of e	existing information in	

copy of your business' Entity OFT. To obtain an Entity OFT, contact the AVS Office, toll-free,

at 800-643-9748 or request it from www.avs.osmre.~ov on the Internet.

reportviewer

lcox@osmre.gov	de la construction de la constru	mail Regort	PDF   XLS	
AVSOFT Report b	ne selected (	entity is liste	d in the OFT	12/12/2008 12:46:19 PM Liz Cox
*Entity is 154752	Barnes Exc	Inc		Percentage BeginDate EndDate
Parent	Description	Ownership	SubEntity	beldeligge beginning
154752 Barnes Exc Inc	Owner	Is Owned By	139731 Catherine Jalma Barnes	01/16/2004
154752 Barnes Exc Inc	President	President	139731 Catherine Jaima Barnes	01/16/2004
154752 Barnes Exc Inc	Controller	Controller	139733 Robert Barnes	01/16/2004
154752 Barnes Exclnc	Secretary	Secretary	152181 Cristie Nutter	01/16/2004
154752 Barnes Exc Inc	Treasurer	Treasurer	152181 Cristie Nutter	01/16/2004

Part D.

#### Contractor Name:

If the current entity and Entity OFT information for your business is incomplete or incorrect in AVS, or if there is no information in AVS for your business, you must provide all of the following information as it applies to your business affiliations. Please make as many copies of this page as you require.

- Every officer (President, Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer, etc.);
- All Directors:
- All persons performing a function similar to a Director;
- Every person or business that owns 10% or more of the voting stock in your business;
- Every partner, if your business is a partnership;
- · Every member and manager, if your business is a limited liability company; and
- Any other person(s) who has the ability to determine the manner in which the AML reclamation project is being conducted.

Name	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone #				
	% of Ownership Begin Date:				
Ending Date:	·				
Name	Position/Title				
Address	Telephone#				
Addiess	% of Ownership Begin Date:				
	Ending Date:				
	Position/Title				
Name	Telephone #				
Address	% of Ownership				
Begin Date:	Ending Date:				
Marra	Position/Title				
Name Address	Telephone #				
Address	% of OwnershipBegin Date:				
•	Ending Date:				

#### PAPERWORK REDUCTION STATEMENT

The Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995 (44 U.S.C. 3501) requires us to inform you that: Federal Agencies may not conduct or sponsor, and a person is not required to respond to, a collection of information unless it displays a currently valid OMB control number. This information is necessary for all successful bidders prior to the distribution of AML funds, and is required to obtain a benefit.

Public reporting burden for this form is estimated to average 45 minutes per response, including time for reviewing instructions, gathering and maintaining data, and completing and reviewing the form. Direct comments regarding the burden estimate or any other aspect of this form to the information Collection Clearance Officer, Office of Surface Mining Reclamation and Enforcement, Room 210 S1B, Constitution Ave., NW, Washington, D.C. 20240.

	KEQ.P.O#
BID BOND	
KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, the undersigned	- ජ.
of	
ofa corporation	n organized and existing under the laws of the State of
with its principal office in the City of	
of West Virginia, as Obligee, in the penal sum of	(\$) for the payment of which,
well and truly to be made, we jointly and severally bind ourselves, our heirs, a	administrators, executors, successors and assigns.
The Condition of the above obligation is such that whereas the Princ Department of Administration a certain bid or proposal, attached hereto and r	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
NOW THEREFORE,  (a) If said bid shall be rejected, or  (b) If said bid shall be accepted and the Principal shall enter into a hereto and shall furnish any other bonds and insurance required by the bid or agreement created by the acceptance of said bid, then this obligation shall be force and effect. It is expressly understood and agreed that the liability of the exceed the penal amount of this obligation as herein stated.  The Surety, for the value received, hereby stipulates and agrees that way impaired or affected by any extension of the time within which the Obligation and Surety have hereunto set the state of the same state of the same state.	r proposal, and shall in all other respects perform the e null and void, otherwise this obligation shall remain in full solutions for any and all claims hereunder shall, in no event, at the obligations of said Surety and its bond shall be in no see may accept such bid, and said Surety does hereby their hands and seals, and such of them as are corporations
have caused their corporate seals to be affixed hereunto and these presents	to be signed by their proper officers, this
day of, 20	
Principal Corporate Seal	(Name of Principal)  By (Must be President or  Vice President)
Surety Corporate Seal	(Title)

IMPORTANT - Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

(Name of Surety)

Attomey-in-Fact

	ГІО
AGENCY	(A)
RFO/RFP#	(B)

			<u>B</u>	id Bond	
(A)	WV State Agency	KNOW AI	L MEN BY THE	ESE PRESEN	TS, That we, the undersigned,
	(Stated on Page I "Spending Unit")		of		
	Request for Quotation Number (upper	as Principal, and			(G) ,
,	right comer of page #1)	(H)	, a corpora	Ilon organized	and existing under the laws
(C)	Your Company Name	of the State of		vien its princip	pal office in the City of
(D)	City, Location of your Company	(1)	, as Surery	, are neld and	firmly bound unto The State
(E)	State, Location of your Company	of West Virginia, as	Obligee, in the p	enai sum or	(K)
(F)	Surety Corporate Name	(\$ <u>(L)</u>		iymeni oi wii	ch, well and truly to be made,
(G)	City, Location of Surety			es, our neirs, a	dministrators, executors,
(H)	State, Location of Surety State of Surety Incorporation	successors and assig		aklimatian la a	uch that whereas the Principal
(I)	City of Surety Incorporation	has cubmitted to the	Purcharing Secti	on of the Den	artment of Administration
(J)	Minimum amount of acceptable bid				a part hereof to enter into a
(K)	bond is 5% of total bid. You may state	contract in writing f		OLO ELILI IIIAGEO	a part nereor to enter into a
	"5% of bid" or a specific amount on	contract in winning :		VD (IV	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	this line in words.			<u>``~/</u>	
(L)	Amount of bond in figures	,			
(M)	Brief Description of scope of work	NOW THE	REFORE.		
(N)	Day of the month		bid shall be reject	ted, or	
(0)	Month				rincipal shall enter into a
(P)	Year	contract in accordan	ce with the bid or	proposal atta	ched hereto and shall furnish
(Q)	Name of Corporation	any other bonds and	insurance require	ed by the bid o	or proposal, and shall in all
(R)	Raised Corporate Seal of Principal	other respects perfor	m the agreement	created by the	acceptance of said bid then
(S)	Signature of President or Vice	this obligation shall	be null and void,	otherwise this	obligation shall remain in full
	President	force and effect. It	is expressly under	stood and agr	eed that the liability of the
(T)	Title of person signing				event, exceed the penal
(U)	Raised Corporate Seal of Surety	amount of this oblig			
(V)	Corporate Name of Surety	The Surety	for value receive	ed, hereby stip	ulates and agrees that the
(W)	Signature of Attorney in Fact of the	obligations of said S	urety and its bone	d shall be in n	o way impaired or affected by
	Surety				y accept such bid: and said
NOTE:	Dated, Power of Attorney with Raised	Surety does hereby			
	Surety Seal must accompany this bid				Surety have hereunto set their
	bond.	nanus and sears, and	such of them as	are curpuracio	ns have caused their corporate igned by their proper officers,
		this (N) d			
		1115 1119 U	2y O11C	<u>.,</u> 20	<u> </u>
		Principal Corporate	Seal		(O)
		a tour feat and features		***************************************	(Name of Principal)
		(R	)	Ву	(S)
		C.	•		(Must be President or
					Vice President)
					Œ
					Title
		(U	)		
		Surety Corporate Se	al		(V)
					(Name of Surety)
					(TA)
					(W)
					Attorney-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised Corporate Seals must be affixed and a Power of Attorney must be attached.

Agency
REQ.P.O# <u>DEP14660</u>

### **BID BOND**

KNOW ALL ME	N BY THESE PRE	SENTS, That we, th	e undersigned, <u>Ba</u>	arnes Exc.	, Inc.		
of Sissonvill	e	, <u>WV</u>		_, as Princip	al, and <u>Unit</u>	ted States Surety Cor	mpany
of Timonium	, <u>MD</u>		a corporation org	ganized and	l existing un	der the laws of the State	e of
MD with it	s principal office in	the City of Timoniu	ım	_, as Surety	, are held ar	nd firmly bound unto the	State
of West Virginia, as Obli	gee, in the penal su	ım of <u>Five Percent c</u>	of Amount Bid	_ (\$	5%	) for the payment of	f which,
well and truly to be made	e, we jointly and se	verally bind ourselve	s, our heirs, admi	inistrators, e	executors, si	uccessors and assigns.	
The Condition of	of the above obligat	tion is such that whe	reas the Principal	has submit	ted to the P	urchasing Section of the	<u>}</u>
Department of Administr	ation a certain bid	or proposal, attached	i hereto and mad	e a part her	eof, to enter	into a contract in writing	g tor
DEP14660 Stone Bra	nch Adkins Land	<u>Islide Logan Coun</u>	ty - According t	o Plans ar	ia Specific	ations	
							vier-manyelitypiskam erreferioriski
NOW THEREF							
(a) If said bid (b) If said bid (b) If said bid (b) Hereto and shall furnish agreement created by the force and effect. It is exexceed the penal amour	any other bonds ar le acceptance of sa pressiv understood	and the Principal shand and insurance required aid bid, then this obliq and agreed that the	i by the bid or pro	oposai, and Il and void.	snaii in aii o otherwise th	IS CONGRION SHAN FORES	in in full
way impaired or affected waive notice of any such	by any extension extension.	of the time within wh	ich the Obligee m	тау ассерт s	ach blu, and		y
IN WITNESS V	VHEREOF, Principa	al and Surety have h	ereunto set their	hands and s	seals, and s	uch of them as are corp	orations
have caused their corpo			ese presents to b	e signed by	their prope	r officers, this	
30th day of	July	, 2009 .					
Principal Corporate Sea	I			Barnes E	(Nar	me of Principal)	
						st be President or e President)	
				Catherine	D. Barnes	President (Title)	
				United St	ates Suret	y Company	
Surety Corporate Seal					(Nai	me of Surety)	
			Kimberly J. Wilkins	By:/// on, WV/Reside	MBEUL ent Agent Att	<u> </u>	<b>3</b> \

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Corporate seals must be affixed, and a power of attorney must be attached.

### POWER OF ATTORNEY

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That American Contractors Indemnity Company, a California corporation, United States Surety Company, a Maryland corporation, and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, a Texas corporation (collectively, the "Companies"), do by these presents make, constitute and appoint: Gregory T. Gordon, Larry D. Kerr, Allan L. McVey,

Patricia A. Moye, Kimberly J. Wilkinson

its true and lawful Attorney(s) in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, with full power and authority hereby conferred in its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver any and all bonds, recognizances, undertakings or other instruments or contracts of suretyship to include riders, amendments, and consents of surety. This Power of Attorney is granted under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of the Companies:

Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Assistant Vice-President, any Secretary or any Assistant Secretary shall be and is hereby vested with full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons as Attorney(s)-in-Fact to represent and act for and on behalf of the Company subject to the following provisions:

Attorney-in-Fact may be given full power and authority for and in the name of and on behalf of the Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, recognizances, contracts, agreements or indemnity and other conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact shall be binding upon the Company as if signed by the President and sealed and effected by the Corporate Secretary.

Be it Resolved, that the signature of any authorized officer and seal of the Company heretofore or hereafter affixed to any power of attorney or any certificate relating thereto by facsimile, and any power of attorney or certificate bearing facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 25th day of July 2008.

AMERICAN CONTRACTORS INDEMNITY COMPANY UNITED STATES SURETY COMPANY U.S. SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY Corporate Seals







By:

Peter W. Carman, Vice President

State of Maryland County of Baltimore

SS:

On this 4th day of <u>December</u>, 2008, before me, <u>Jean Grzymala</u>, a notary public, personally appeared Peter W. Carman, Vice President of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person whose name is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the authorized capacity, and that by his signature on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of Maryland that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct. WITNESS my hand and official seal.

Signature

by commission expires the 15th day of December, 2012

I, Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary of American Contractors Indemnity Company, United States Surety Company and U.S. Specialty Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of a Power of Attorney, executed by said Companies, which is still in full force and effect; furthermore, the resolutions of the Boards of Directors, set out in the Power of Attorney are in full force and effect.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seals of said Companies at Baltimore, Maryland this 30th day of

Corporate Seals

Carol T. Nevin, Assistant Secretary









## State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF	
COUNTY OF Kan.	, TO-WIT:
state as follows:	_, after being first duly sworn, depose and
	Sarves Eve INC.; and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that	Barnes Exc INC. (Company Name)
maintains a valid writte policy is in compliance	n drug free workplace policy and that such with <b>West Virginia Code</b> §21-1D-5.
The above statements are swi	orn to under the penalty of perjury.
	BARNES EXC. INC (Company Name)
	By: ( mkein Danner
OFFICIAL SEAL NOTARY PUBLIC	Title: President
STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA ANGELA FISHER 2144 Fisher Ridge	Date: June 29 09
My Commission Expires Aug. 11, 2009  Taken, subscribed and sworn	to before me this 29th day of June.
By Commission expires	3-11-09
(Seal)	(Notary Public)
	•

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID. Rev March 2009

			004
RFQ	170.		 P21

### STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

## PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

### VENDOR OWING A DEBT TO THE STATE:

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a provides that: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the aggregate.

## PUBLIC IMPROVEMENT CONTRACTS & DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE ACT:

If this is a solicitation for a public improvement construction contract, the vendor, by its signature below, affirms that it has a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code. The vendor must make said affirmation with its bid submission. Further, public improvement construction contract may not be awarded to a vendor who does not have a written plan for a drug-free workplace policy in compliance with Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code and who has not submitted that plan to the appropriate contracting authority in timely fashion. For a vendor who is a subcontractor, compliance with Section 5, Article 1D, Chapter 21 of the West Virginia Code may take place before their work on the public improvement is begun.

### ANTITRUST:

In submitting a bid to any agency for the state of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the state of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the state of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the state of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

I certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership or person or entity submitting a bid for the same materials, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

#### LICENSING:

Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, West Virginia Insurance Commission, or any other state agencies or political subdivision. Furthermore, the vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the Director or spending unit to verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.

### CONFIDENTIALITY:

The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/ noticeConfidentiality.pdf.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

Vendor's Name: Barnes EXC. INC.	
Authorized Signature: Cathern Barn	Date: 7/30/09
Authorized Signature: (Martin processes)	

Purchasing Affidavit (Revised 01/01/09)